

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA
Docket No: 22-0219



STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
Respondent,

v.

Circuit Court No: CC-27-2019-F-11
McDowell County, West Virginia

SHANE ERIC HAGERMAN,
Petitioner,

FILE COPY

**DO NOT REMOVE
FROM FILE**

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

Gloria M. Stephens
Appellate Counsel
W.Va. Bar No: 4300
Post Office Box 688
Welch, West Virginia 24801
Telephone No: 304-436-3438
lawyergloriastephens@frontiernet.net

Counsel for the Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....i

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

II. STATEMENT OF CASE.....1

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

IV. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION.....4

V. ARGUMENT.....5

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....5

A. The trial court erred in denying Petitioner’s Motion for a Judgment of Acquittal and in the Alternative a New Trial based on the trial court disqualifying then excluding prior to trial and deliberately concealing from Petitioner six Bradshaw, McDowell County residents that were on the jury panel based solely on their geographic location in violation of the Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution; Article 3, 14 of the West Virginia Constitutional and West Virginia Code §52-1-1 et. seq.....6

B. The trial court erred by instructing the jury it could not convict Petitioner of voluntary manslaughter as a lesser included offense without proof of gross provocation and heat of passion.....14

VI. CONCLUSION.....18

VII. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Bennett v. Warner</i> , 179 W.Va. 742, 372 S.E.2d 920 (1988).....	11,13
<i>Chrystal R.M. v. Charlie A. L.</i> , 194 W.Va. 138, 459 S.E.2d 415 (1995).....	5
<i>Hildreth v. City of Troy</i> , 101 N.Y. 234, 4 N.E. 559 (1886).....	13,14
<i>State v. Ashcraft</i> , 172 W.Va. 640, 309 S.E.2d 600 (1983).....	9,10
<i>State v. Drakes</i> . ___ W.Va. ___, 844 S.E.2d 110 (2020).....	16,17
<i>State v. Elder</i> 152 W.Va. 571, 165 S.E.2d 108 (1968).....	10
<i>State v. Ferrell</i> , 2020-Ohio-6879, 165 N.E. 3d 743 (Ct. App.).....	15
<i>State v. Guthrie</i> , 194 W.Va. 657, 461 S.E.2d 163 (1995).....	5
<i>State v. Marple</i> , 197 W.Va. 47, 475 S.E.2d 47 (1996).....	17

<i>State v. McGuire,</i> 200 W.Va. 823, 490 S.E.2d 912 (1997).....	14-16
<i>State v. McMillion,</i> 104 W.Va. 1, 138 S.E.2d 732 (1927).....	10
<i>State v. Miller,</i> 194 W.Va. 3, 459 S.E. 114 (1995).....	5,16
<i>State v. Nuckols</i> 152 W.Va. 736, 166 S.E.2d 3 (1968).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Stanley v. Sine,</i> 215 W.Va. 100,594 S.E.2d 314 (2004).....	10-12
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana,</i> 419 U.S. 522, 95 S. Ct. 692, 42 L. Ed. 2d 690 (1975).....	7,10-12
<i>Toothman v. Brescoach,</i> 195 W.Va. 409, 465 S.E.2d 866 (1995).....	11,12
<i>United States v. LaChance,</i> 788 F.2d. 214 (2d Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>W. Va. Human Rights Comm'n . v. Tempin Lounge, Inc.,</i> 158 W.Va. 349, 211 S.E. 2d 349 (1975).....	10
 STATUTES	
W.Va. Code § 52-1-1.....	1-12,18
W. Va. Code § 52-1-2.....	7,12

W. Va. Code § 52-1-6 (c).....	10
W.Va. Code § 52-1-7 (a).....	10-12
W. Va. Code § 52-1-8.....	6
W.Va. Code § 52-1-15.....	2-4,6,12-13
W. Va. Code § 52-1-22.....	4
W.Va. Code § 56-6-12.....	10

RULES

24(a) of the West Virginia Rules of Criminal Procedure.....	10
30 of the West Virginia Rules of Criminal Procedure.....	17

CONSTITUTIONS

Sixth Amendment of the U.S. Constitution.....	1-2,4,6,11
Article III, § 14 of the W.Va. Constitution.....	1-2,4,6,11

OTHER REFERENCES

47 Am. Jur. 2d, Jury, § 196 (1969).....	10
Black's Law Dictionary at 412 (5th Ed. 1979).....	10
